504765204 02/06/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4811932

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
APOGEE TRANSLITE, INC.	02/01/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	APOGEE LIGHTING HOLDINGS, LLC	
Street Address:	ddress: 601 BAYSHORE BOULEVARD, SUITE 850	
City:	TAMPA	
State/Country: FLORIDA		
Postal Code:	33606	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9638398

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)739-3001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202.739.3000

Email: jennifer.evans@morganlewis.com
Correspondent Name: MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
Address Line 1: 1111 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, NW

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	120088-0001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JENNIFER C. EVANS
SIGNATURE:	/jce/
DATE SIGNED:	02/06/2018

Total Attachments: 4

source=IP Patent Assignment Agreement (Apogee)#page1.tif source=IP Patent Assignment Agreement (Apogee)#page2.tif source=IP Patent Assignment Agreement (Apogee)#page3.tif source=IP Patent Assignment Agreement (Apogee)#page4.tif

PATENT 504765204 REEL: 044844 FRAME: 0141

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment made and entered as of February 1, 2018, by and between **APOGEE TRANSLITE, INC.**, a New York corporation, with a business address of 593 Acorn Street, Deer Park, New York 11729, United States of America ("<u>Assignor</u>"), and **APOGEE LIGHTING HOLDINGS, LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company, with an address of 601 Bayshore Boulevard, Suite 850, Tampa, Florida 33606, United States of America ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to an Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (the "Purchase Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, Assignor agreed to sell, convey, assign, transfer and deliver all of its right, title and interest, if any, in the patents, patent applications, and inventions described on the attached <u>Schedule A</u>; and

WHEREAS, Assignee agreed to purchase, acquire and accept from Assignor all right, title and interest in the patents, patent applications, and inventions described on the attached <u>Schedule A</u>.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, conveys, assigns, transfers and delivers to Assignee all of Assignor's entire right, title and interest, if any, in and to the patents, patent applications, and inventions described on the attached Schedule A in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and to all letters patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for inventions in connection with the patents, patent applications, and inventions described on the attached Schedule A, including all related applications or any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, renewals, substitutes, reexaminations, extensions, provisionals or reissues thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of such applications, including the right to sue for and receive all damages from past, present and future infringements of the patents, patent applications, and inventions described therein, arising prior to or following the effective date of the assignment, the same to be held and fully enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

Assignee hereby agrees to execute, all patent applications, assignments, lawful oaths and any other papers which Assignee may reasonably deem necessary for securing to Assignee, its successors or assigns, or for maintaining or recording for Assignee, its successors or assigns, all patents, patent applications, and inventions referred to herein, all without further compensation to Assignor.

[Signature page follows]

DB1/95148756.3

Assignor: Assignee:		
Apogee Translite, Inc.	Apogee Lighting Holdings, LLC	
By: Qe De	Ву:	
Name: Richard Nicolai	Name: Joshua D. Kuder	
Title: Chief Executive Officer	Title: Vice President	
Date: February 1, 2018	Date:	

Assignor:		Assignee:	
Apoge	e Translite, Inc.	Apogee Lighting Holdings, LLC By:	
By:		By: //2/	
Name:	Richard Nicolai	Name: Joshua D. Kuder	
Title:	Chief Executive Officer	Title: Vice President	
Date:		Date: February 1, 2018	

Schedule A

Docket No.	Application/Paten	t No. Filed/Issued Da	ite Assignee
651-2	8,814,376	8/26/2014	APOGEE TRANSLITE, INC.
651-2 (CON)	9,638,398	5/2/2017	APOGEE TRANSLITE, INC.
651-3	15/221,766	7/28/2016	LUMINEXT LIGHTING, LLC
651-4	15/358,832	11/22/2016	LUMINEXT LIGHTING, LLC
651-6P	62/502,209	5/5/2017	LUMINEXT LIGHTING, LLC

PATENT REEL: 044844 FRAME: 0145

RECORDED: 02/06/2018